
ACT 264

ACT 264 H.B. NO. 2070-82

A Bill for an Act Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Biennium July 1, 1981 to
June 30, 1983.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:
SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the Supplemental

Appropriations Act of 1982.
SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 1, First Special Session Laws of Hawaii,

1981.
SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations, or the expending

agency, as the case may be, set forth opposite the cost categories in Section 3 of Act
1, First Special Session Laws of Hawaii, 1981 for the following programs are
amended to read:
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ACT264

SECTION 4. Part III, of Act 1, First Special Session Laws of Hawaii, 1981,
is amended:

(I) By amending Section 4 to read:
“SECTION 4. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the Com

merce and Industry Program (PED 102), $130,000 for each year of the fiscal bien
nium 1981-1983 shall be used to promote the development of high technology
industries in Hawaii; provided further, that the Director ofPlanning and Economic
Development is authorized to hire temporary staffexempt from chapters 76 and 77,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, to carry out this project.”

(2) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION SB. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 for Tourism (PED 113), $750,000 shall be used to promote Hawaii as
a visitor destination in the North American continent, and $250,000 shall be used to
promote Hawaii as a visitor destination in Taiwan, Singapore, Korea, Hong Kong
and Japan.”

(2a) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION SC. Provided that of the general funds appropriated for fiscal

year 1982-83 to Commerce and Industry (PED 102), $75,000 shall be used for a
study and evaluation of expanding the private sector ship repair capability in
Hawaii.”

(3) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 7A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in fiscal

year 1982-83 to the Plant Pest Control Program (AGR 122), $100,000 shall be used
for research and to reduce the fruit fly population in the state, including upgrading
and expanding the department of agriculture’s greenhouse facility and insectory for
insect pest control.”

(4) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION bA. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in fiscal

year 1982-83 to Distribution Systems Improvement for Agriculture (AGR 151),
$200,000 shall be used to promote fresh pineapples in the United States west of the
Rocky Mountains, and in western Canada; provided further, that these funds shall
not be expended unless matched dollar for dollar by private contributions.”

(5) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 14B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to General Administration for Agriculture (AGR 192), $75,000 shall
be for the new/young farmer program.”

(6) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 14C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to Commercial Fishery and Aquaculture (LNR 153), $200,000 shall
be used to conduct a comprehensive study to determine the feasibility of a support
facility on Midway to service American fishing vessels and to determine the proper
location and size of facilities necessary to support projected fishing fleet growth in
Hawaii.”

(7) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 14D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in fiscal
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year 1982-83 to General Support for Marine Programs (PED 109), $211,000 shall
be used for an interim hypobaric chamber as follows: $85,000 for staff support,
$73,500 for start-up costs and $52,000 for operating costs.”

(8) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 15A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 for Placement Services (LBR 111), $49,000 shall be used for a study to
evaluate and assist displaced sugar workers in finding other means of
employment.”

(9) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 17A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in fiscal

year 1982-83 for DLIR-Data Gathering, Research and Analysis (LBR 901),
$569,612 shall be allotted for the career planning project known as Quick Kokua;
provided further, that the department of labor and industrial relations shall submit
a report on the transfer of this project twenty (20) days prior to the convening ofthe
1983 Regular Session of the Legislature.”

(10) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 18A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for

DLIR-Data Gathering, Research and Analysis (LBR 901), $128,500 in fiscal year
1982-83 shall be used for the Career Resource Centers located at Waialua and
Kaimuki High Schools.”

(11) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 20A. Provided that of the special fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to Air Transportation Facilities and Services (TRN 195), $148,987
shall be for the Civil Air Patrol; provided further that none of these funds shall be
used to pay salaries of any assistants employed by the wing commander in excess of
the SR-2l B step.”

(12) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 22A. Provided that of the special fund appropriation to the

Overall Support for Transportation and Services (TRN 995) $100,000 for fiscal
year 1982-83 shall be for the Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization (OMPO)
which shall be used for the State’s share of the cost to update the Oahu Transporta
tion study; provided further that said appropriation shall not be released if the
$100,000 appropriation provided for the same purpose in fiscal year 1981-82 is
encumbered by June 30, 1982.”

(13) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 24A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to Other

Communicable Disease (HTH 131) no more than $26,830 in fiscal year 1982-83
shall be expended for measles, mumps and rubella vaccines; provided further, that
the Department of Health develop a means test to screen requests for such vaccines
to ensure that free vaccines are administered only to indigents in need of immuniza
tion; and provided further, that in the event ofan outbreak or epidemic of the above
diseases these funds may be used to provide vaccines to the general populace.”

(14) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 26A. Provided that the department of health shall negotiate and

prepare contracts for the provision of emergency medical services prior to the legis
lative session in order to provide the Legislature with complete and reliable data on
the cost of funding EMS.”
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(14a) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 26B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in fiscal

year 1982-83 to Community Based Services for Mental Health (HTH 401), $25,000
shall be used for residential mental health programs on the island of Hawaii.”

(14b) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 26C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in fiscal

year 1982-83 to Community Based Services for Mental Health (HTH 401), $13,709
for the Poailani Transitional Living program and $13,709 for The House, Inc,
respectively intended as state matching funds for anticipated federal funds, shall
respectively be allocated to these two programs even if such federal funds are no
longer available or are reduced.”

(15) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 27A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to Com

munity Based Services for Mental Retardation (HTH 501), $75,000 shall be used in
fiscal year 1982-83 for a purchase of service contract to provide adult day treatment
services to developmentally disabled individuals.”

(16) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 34A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in fiscal

year 1982-83 to the Child Support Enforcement Program (SOC 236), $32,901 shall
be to fund thirteen temporary positions for the computerization of manual files;
provided further, that if for any reason conversion is not completed in fiscal year
1982-83, the department of social services and housing shall fund any further con
version efforts through internal cost savings.”

(17) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 39A. Provided that of the general funds appropriated in fiscal

year 1982-1983 to the Executive Office on Aging (GOV 602), $75,000 shall be for a
grants-in-aid to the Area Agencies on Aging on the counties of Hawaii, Kauai, and
Maui; provided further, that the funds shall be used to expand the Small Group
Homes Program of the department of social services and housing to these counties;
provided further, that the director of the Executive Office on Aging shall submit a
progress report on the implementation of this program in the various counties
twenty (20) days prior to the convening of the 1983 Regular Session of the
Legislature.”

(18) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 39B. Provided that of the funds appropriated for General Sup

port for Public Welfare (SOC 903) for the fiscal year 1982-83, $39,000 in general
funds and $39,000 in matching federal funds shall be used for a demonstration
project of a nursing home without walls concept. A report of the findings and the
recommended legislation shall be submitted to the legislature twenty days prior to
the convening of the regular session of 1983.”

(19) By repealing Section 43 in its entirety.
(20) By adding a new Section 43 to read:
“SECTION 43. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the Other

Regular Instruction Programs (EDN-106) $15,216,730 and 527 positions in fiscal
year 1982-83 shall be allotted for the School Priority Fund, which shall be used to
augment regular instruction and other purposes which, at the schools’ discretion,
will benefit students and improve the instructional program beyond the level
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normally permissible through only the regular allotment; provided further, that the
funds and positions of the School Priority Fund are divided into three parts as
follows: the Instructional Resource Augmentation (IRA) part which includes 527
positions and $11,208,105, the Elementary Fund which includes $2,156,550, and
the Secondary Fund which includes $1,852,075; provided further, that as used in
this section, “enrollment” shall mean student enrollment in the regular schools with
each regular student and each special student being counted as one; provided
further, that the elementary and secondary funds shall be used to purchase supplies,
textbooks, equipment and services, and the IRA positions shall be used to meet the
unique needs of each school; provided further, that the superintendent shall allot
the elementary and secondary funds to the districts based on elementary and
secondary enrollments, respectively; provided further, that the district super
intendents may withhold up to seven per cent of their district allotments of
elementary and secondary funds for a reserve to be used for such purposes as
unforeseen enrollment increases, compliance with comparability requirements,
emergency school need for funds, and special school projects that directly benefit
the students; provided further, that the district superintendent, after deducting the
district reserve, shall allot the balance of the elementary and secondary funds to the
elementary and secondary schools based on elementary and secondary enroll
ments, respectively; provided further, that in the allocation of 527 IRA positions to
the district superintendents, the superintendent shall calculate each district’s entitle
ment based on elementary enrollment and redeploy positions beginning September
1983, so that each district shall be provided with their full entitlement of positions
by September 1985; provided further, that the district superintendents shall strive
for equity in the allocation of the 482 teacher and 45 educational assistant IRA posi
tions to the elementary schools using enrollment as the basic guide and without
having to unduly fractionate individual positions; provided further, that the district
superintendents may transfer funds in an equitable manner among schools in the
event of significant shifts in school enrollment; provided further, that the principals
shall consult with teachers and, to the extent practicable, with parents and students,
to solicit their advice on the use of funds and positions; provided further, that while
the schools shall be given latitude and discretion to determine their needs and
priorities, and while the program shall be implemented without imposing undue
amounts of paperwork and red tape on the schools, the superintendent shall still
assure sound planning, control, and accountability by developing and imple
menting proper planning procedures and follow-up accountability reports;
provided further, that the principals shall submit their plans for the use of the funds
and positions to their district superintendents who shall review the plans for con
formance with departmental policies and regulations.”

(21) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 44A. Provided that the department of education shall evaluate

its present Hawaiian studies program; provided further, that the department shall
develop a comprehensive program design to guide the implementation and expan
sion of the Hawaiian studies program under Other Regular Instruction Programs
(EDN-106), especially in the secondary schools; provided further, that the depart
ment shall incorporate the evaluation and program design into a report which shall
accompany any request for the program’s expansion in the next fiscal biennium;
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provided further, that the report shall be submitted twenty (20) days prior to the
convening of the 1983 Regular Session of the Legislature.”

(22) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 47A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in fiscal

year 1982-83 to Other Regular Instruction Programs (EDN-106), $1,875,346 shall
be allotted for the Early Intervention for School Success program.”

(23) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 48A. Provided, that the board of education shall prepare a plan

for reallocating school counselors to more appropriately reflect student enrollment
and special student needs including socio-economic, academic, and personal adjust
ment factors; provided further, that such plan shall be implemented beginning in
September, 1983; provided, further, that the board shall submit a report displaying
the current placement of counselors in the schools relative to student enrollment
and the aforementioned factors, and displaying the reallocated counselor place
ments at least twenty days prior to the convening of the 1983 Regular Session.”

(24) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 50A. Provided that thirty-five positions authorized for fiscal

year 1982-83 in Student Activities (EDN-207) shall be used to convert athletic direc
tors from temporay to permanent status; provided further that more emphasis shall
be placed on developing intramural sports and fitness activities and programs to
allow a greater number of students to participate and benefit from athletics.”

(25) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 53A. Provided that of the appropriation for fiscal year 1982-

1983 to State Administration (EDN-303), $157,613 shall be to finance the opera
tions of the board of education; provided further that the board shall neither
expend funds in excess of this amount nor transfer or authorize the transfer of
funds from other education programs to pay for expenditures in excess of this
amount, this practice being in direct contravention of legislative intent.”

(26) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 54A. Provided that of the sum appropriated to the Public

Libraries (EDN-407) for fiscal year 1982-83, $57,500 shall be utilized for the con
version of temporary library assistant positions to five FTE (full-time equivalent)
permanent, part-time library assistant positions.”

(27) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 54B. Provided that the board of education shall develop

funding criteria, evaluation requirements and standardized project expiration
dates for all educational demonstration projects and special programs of a sup
portive nature; provided further, that the board of education shall submit a com
prehensive report of its findings and recommendations on this matter to the legis
lature at least twenty (20) days prior to the convening of the 1983 Regular Session.”

(28) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 56A. Provided that of the general-funded positions authorized

for fiscal year 1982-83 to Instruction-UOH, Manoa (UOH 101), one full-time
equivalent position shall be for a director of the geriatrics/gerontology training
program in the school of medicine.”

(29) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 56B. Provided that of the general-funded positions authorized
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for fiscal year 1982-83 to Instruction-UOH, Manoa (UOH 101), one full-time
equivalent position shall be for a geriatric educator/researcher in the school of
nursing.”

(30) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 58A. Provided that of the general funds appropriated and

position counts authorized in fiscal year 1982-83 tà Student Services, UOH,
Manoa (UOH 105), $14,247 and a 1.00 FTE position count shall be used in the
Women’s Intercollegiate Athletics Program for a full-time, permanent women’s
softball coach, and $14,247 and a 1.00 FTE position count shall be for a full-time
permanent women’s basketball coach.”

(31) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 58B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the

Academic Support — University of Hawaii, Manoa (UOH 104) $25,648 shall be
used in fiscal year 1982-83 for a position and costs to accept and maintain the Jean
Chariot Collection; provided further that the University develop a plan with the
Bishop Museum for the care of the collection.”

(32) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 59A. Provided that of the general-funded positions authorized

for fiscal year 1982-83 in Instruction-UOH, Hilo (UOH 211), seven full-time
equivalent positions shall be used in the Hawaii Community College general
education (humanities, social sciences, and natural sciences) program.”

(33) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 59B. Provided that of the general fund for fiscal year 1982-83 to

the Academic Support — UOH, Hio (UOH 214), $182,508 shall be expended for
the Continuing Education and Community Service program to provide services to
outlying areas of the island of Hawaii; provided further, that the appropriated sum
includes $86,562 for five existing temporary positions, $35,946 for travel and trans
portation expenses and $60,000 for program support for rural communities on the
island of Hawaii.”

(34) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 60A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to the Academic Support, System-wide Support Program (UOH
901), $66,825 shall be expended for critical short-term nursing training, particularly
on the neighbor islands; provided further that the appropriated sum includes
$25,000 for one Assistant Professor (11 months) to teach employed nurses on neigh
bor islands courses in ICU/CCU critical care nursing; $13,716 for summer over
load of three faculty to supervise summer student employment in the Kona and
Hio Hospitals on the island of Hawaii; $28,109 for travel and other costs asso
ciated with the above faculty; and provided further that the University shall present
twenty (20) days prior to the convening of the 1983 Regular Session of the Legis
lature, a report describing the training programs implemented, data on students
enrolled, and a progress report on the nursing training programs to address the
critical need for nurses.”

(35) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 62A. Provided that the University shall study ways of

improving the accounting system covering electricity costs including the develop
ment of means such as individual building meters to assign costs to the area or unit
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of origin; the analysis of fuel adjustment costs; and such other improvements as
may be necessary for such analytic purposes as identifying unusually high usages of
electricity or unusual fluctuations in the patterns of usage or areas of potential
savings; provided further, that the University shall present twenty (20) days prior to
the convening of the 1983 Regular Session of the Legislature, a report describing
the improved accounting system and including recommendations for any necessary
legislative action to implement the improved system.”

(36) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 62B. Provided that in utilLzing salary and other savings to pay

for electricity costs that exceed the funds appropriated for such costs, the Univer
sity shall emphasize using savings from non-instructional areas; provided further,
that the University shall present twenty (20) days prior to the covening of the 1983
Regular Session of the legislature, a report describing the specific areas, if any,
where funds are to be obtained in fiscal year 1982-83 to pay for all electricity costs
exceeding the funds appropriated for such costs.”

(37) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 66A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to Historical and Archaeological Places (LNR 801), $72,500 shall be
for staffing the North Kohala State Park Complex; provided further that the
department of land and natural resources shall place a moratorium on the hiring of
park personnel to fill vacant positions at the North Kohala State Park Complex
because of the uncertainty of future funding for these positions; and provided
further that no funds shall be transferred out from this program to any other LNR
program.”

(38) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 67A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to the Intake Service Center Program (SOC 394), $63,202 shall be for
the neighbor island Community Service Restitution Program and $47,401 shall be
for the Misdemeanant Pilot Program.”

(39) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 67B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to the Intake Service Center Program (SOC 394), $12,639 shall be
used to acquire three computer terminals for the neighbor island Intake Service
Centers to connect to Oahu’s Intake Service Center and the PROMIS system.”

(40) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 68A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to the Oahu Community Correctional Center Program (SOC 407),
$50,000 shall be used for the interfacing program to expand the educational and
vocational program at Ho’omana School for services to be provided by Ho’omana
School and for equipment and supplies necessary for the interfacing program,
$10,000 shall be used for the repair and maintenance of a closed circuit TV system
for Ho’omana School, and $50,000 shall be used for the expansion of work
programs.”

(41) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 74A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to the Office of the Governor (GOV 100), $50,000 shall be used for
planning and promotion of Hawaii’s Statehood Silver Jubilee; provided further
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that the appropriate executive agencies shall provide the necessary staff services to
the 1984 Hawaii Statehood Silver Jubilee Committee.”

(42) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 78A. Provided that of the appropriations to Program Planning,

Analysis, and Budgeting (BUF 101), $87,062 in general funds, $38,857 in special
funds, $5,989 in federal funds, and $4,179 in other funds for fiscal year 1982-83 shall
be for the Excluded Managerial Compensation Plan; provided further, that the
sum appropriated shall be used to adjust the compensation plan only to the extent
as agreed to by the conference of personnel directors and the administrative
director of the courts.”

(43) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 79A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to Electronic Data Processing Services (BUF 131), $408,726 shall be
for services provided to the legislative reference bureau by the electronic data
processing division; provided further, that the electronic data processing division
shall provide all of the electronic data processing services required by the legislative
reference bureau.”

(44) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 87A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the

Legal Services program (ATG 100), $105,158 for fiscal year 1982-83 shall be used to
raise the salaries for all deputies attorney general paid by general funds and $63,000
for fiscal year 1982-83 shall be used to raise the salaries for all deputies attorney
general paid by interdepartmental transfer funds. Provided further that this
amount of $168,158 shall be used in conjunction with the 7% adjustment appro
priations for all deputies attorney general for fiscal year 1982-83.”

(45) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 88A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to Statewide Plan and Coordination (PED 103), $100,000 shall be
used for the continuation of the Economic Planning Information System (EPIS);
provided further that the department of planning and economic development shall
develop a plan for providing useful information to all users of EPIS and for making
EPIS accessible to more users; and provided further that the department shall
submit such plan to the 1983 regular session of the legislature.”

(46) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 88B. Provided that of the amounts appropriated for fiscal year

1982-83 to Statewide Plan and Coordination (PED 103), $112,000 in general funds
and $448,000 in federal funds shall be used for the Coastal Zone Management
Program; provided further, that $25,000 shall be for the department of land and
natural resources to carry out its functions under this program; and, provided
further, that not less than $351,528 shall be allocated to the counties in the
following manner for carrying out the special management area permit procedures:
$115,929 for the County of Hawaii; $76,539 for the County of Kauai; $66,069 for
the County of Maui; and $70,795 for the City and County of Honolulu.”

(47) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 88C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to Statewide Plan and Coordination (PED 103), $4,870 shall be used
to enable the land use commission members and its staff to attend conferences on
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the mainland; provided further, that land use commission members whose terms
shall expire within six months or less shall not be permitted to travel using these
funds.”

(48) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 88D. Provided that of the appropriation to Retirement (BUF

141) for fiscal year 1982-83, $17,316 in general funds and $6,084 in county funds, or
so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be used to reimburse the office of the
attorney general for services provided in retirement disability cases.”

SECTION 5. Part IV of Act 1, First Special Session Laws of Hawaii, 1981, is
amended:

(1) By amending Section 92 to read:
“SECTION 92. Capital improvement projects authorized. The sums of

money appropriated in Part II of this Act for capital investment shall be expended
for the projects listed below. The appropriations accounting by the Department of
Accounting and General Services shall be made based on the projects listed in this
section. Several related or similar projects may be combined into a single project, if
such combination is advantageous or convenient, for land acquisition, plans,
design, construction and equipment purposes; provided that the total cost of the
projects thus combined shall not exceed the total of the sum specified for the
projects separately. (The amount after each cost element and the total funding for
each project listed in this part are in thousands of dollars.)”
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ACT 264

(la) By amending Section 95 to read:
“SECTION 95. Provided that of the $1,200,000 in fiscal year 1981-82 and

$1,000,000 in fiscal year 1982-1983 in capital improvement appropriations
authorized in Part II and listed in Part IV of this Act to the Energy Development
and Management Program (PED 120), not more than $300,000 for each fiscal year
of the fiscal biennium 1981-83 shall be for the development of a deepwater cable
linking all the major islands including the island of Hawaii.”

(2) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 95A. Provided that the department of transportation shall

encourage the relocation of flight school activities by:
(1) Making improvements at Dillingham Field;
(2) Permitting, by rules and regulations, landings and takeoffs at Honolulu

International Airport (HIA) only by certified pilots or by student pilots
accompanied by a certified pilot in the cockpit;

(3) The assessment and collection of reasonable use fees at HIA for general
aviation activities;

(4) Making selective improvements at HIA to facilitate the movement of all
general aviation activity, other than flight schools, to the Lagoon Drive
side of HIA; and

(5) Better scheduling of activity at HIA;
provided further that the funds appropriated for land acquisition of the Oahu Gen
eral Aviation Airport site at Dillingham shall only be used for the purchase of
federal surplus lands.”

(3) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 95B. Provided that the University of Hawaii may explore the

feasibility of designing and constructing a portion of the Mauna Kea powerline
above the ground, and may seek the necessary amendment to the Mauna Kea
master plan from the state department of land and natural resources to accom
modate the overhead portion of the powerline if it is deemed feasible.”

(4) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 95C. Provided that funds authorized for the Insurance

Guaranty Program (REG 104) shall not be used unless legal agreements for repay
ment are entered into.”

SECTION 6. Session Laws of Hawaii, 1980, Section 7, Item D-3, amending
Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979, Section 120, is amended to read as follows:
“Hawaii Endangered Species Facilities — Plans and construction of utility build
ings and staff and cooperator quarters and animal enclosures. This project qualifies
for federal aid financing! reimbursement.

FY 1979-80 FY 1980-81
Plans 1 1
Design 1
Construction 18 59
Total 20C 15C

45N”

SECTION 7. Item H-54A, Section 7, Act 300, Session Laws of Hawaii 1980,
is amended to read as follows: “SCORP (State Comprehensive Outdoor
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Recreation Plan) — Updating of inventory demand and action program for
outdoor recreation to qualify for continuous receipt of federal grants for acquisi
tion and development of recreation areas. This project receives federal aid
financing/reimbursement. This project qualifies for federal aid financing/reim
bursement.

FY 1979-80 FY 1980-81
Plans 50
Total 25A

25N”
SECTION 8. Item H-19, Section 92, Act 1, Sp SLH 1981, is amended to read

as follows: “SCORP (State Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan) —

Updating of inventory demand and action program for outdoor recreation to
qualify for continuous receipt of federal grants for acquisition and development of
recreational areas. This project receives federal aid financing/reimbursement. This
project qualifies for federal aid financing/reimbursement.

FY 1981-82 FY 1982-83
Plans 80

Total 40A
40N”

SECTION 9. Item J-1, Section 7 of Act 300, SLH 1980, is amended to read
as follows: “1. Insurance Guaranty Program RBI REG 104 — Insurance guaranty
program for industrial loan companies.

FY 1979-80 FY 1980-81
Construction 12,000
Total Funding AGS C 12,000C”

SECTION 10. Part VI, of Act 1, First Special Session Laws of Hawaii, 1981,
is amended:

(1) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 103A. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be neces

sary, are appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the
fiscal year 1982-83 to the expending agencies designated; provided that no allot
ment of appropriations made in this section shall be made except in accordance
with Section 108 of this Act:

SECTION 6... Part VI, of Act 1, rfr~t Special Session Laws of IIa,iaii, 1981,
is amended:

(1) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 103A. The

sary, are approp~1atcd out of the ge~~eral revenues of the State of Ilawan for the
fiscal year 1982-83 to the expending agencies designated; provided thpt no allot
meat of approp~~ations iuade i~ this section shall be made except in acco~dancc
with Section 106 of this Act:1

684



ACT 264

Organization Program LD. Amount

Employment

Goodwill Industries of Honolulu —

Vocational Orientation and
Living Skills (VOLS) Program SOC 802 65,000

HAHRC — Hio Vocational Rehabilitation
Center — Pre-vocational and Work Activity SOC 802 89,500

Hawaii Centers for Independent Living SOC 802 112,000

Hawaii Services on Deafness —

Counseling for Hearing Impaired SOC 802 25,442

Maui Rehabilitation Center —

Prevocational Training Program SOC 802 12,000

Maui Rehabilitation Center —

Work Activity Services SOC 802 72,000

Molokai Rehabilitation Facility —

Work Activity Program SOC 802 35,000

Health

Hemophilia Foundation of Hawaii HTH 151 120,500

Kapiolani/ Children’s Medical Center —

Hawaii Poison Center HTH 170 100,000

Hale Ho’ola Hou — Family Planning HTH 185 30,000

Hawaii Planned Parenthood —

Family Planning HTH 185 275,000

Kapiolani/ Children’s Medical Center —

Family Planning Program HTH 185 42,000

Child and Family Service — Hale Lokahi HTH 801 57,300

Child and Family Service Shelter
for Abused Spouses and Children HTH 801 57,000

Family Crisis Shelter, Inc. HTH 801 53,000

Hawaii Society for Autistic Children —

Autistic Vocational Education Center HTH 501 60,000

Kapiolani/ Children’s Medical Center —

Hawaii Family Stress Center HTH 801 126,000

Kauai County YWCA — The Shelter SOC 111 67,000

Parent and Child Center of Kalihi —

Hana Like Home Visitor Program HTH 801 74,000

Waikiki Health Center SUB 601 50,000
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Women Helping Women — Hale Loko
Maikai — Shelter and Program for
Victims of Family Violence SOC 111 55,000

YWCA — Kauai Women’s Center
Rape Crisis Team HTH 801 15,000

Alcoholic Rehabilitation Services of
Hawaii, Inc. — Hina Mauka Long-term
Residential Treatment HTH 401 29,675

Awareness House, Inc. HTH 401 42,600

Big Island Council on Alcoholism —

Hakalau Halfway House HTH 401 30,000

Catholic Social Service
Bilingual/ Bicultural Program HTH 401 30,000

Catholic Social Service —

Integrated Alcohol HTH 401 50,000

Child and Family Service
Hale O’Ulu HTH 401 54,000

Child and Family Service —

Kalihi-Palama School Project HTH 401 25,000

County of Kauai —

Kauai Outreach Program HTH 401 25,000

Drug Addiction Services of
Hawaii, Inc. HTH 401 135,500

Hawaii Alcoholism Foundation —

Halfway House (Sand Island) HTH 401 45,000

Hawaii Committee on Alcoholism —

Substance Abuse Prevention and
Treatment Services HTH 401 88,000

Hawaii Island YWCA — Sexual Assault
Support Service HTH 401 28,419

John Howard Association —

Waianae Rap Center HTH 401 100,000

Kalihi YMCA — Alternatives for Youth HTH 401 68,000

Kapiolani/ Children’s Medical Center —

Sex Abuse Treatment Center HTH 401 200,000

Lanakila Rehabilitation Center —

Mental Health Program HTH 401 26,000

Maui Kokua Sçrvices, Inc. — Helpline HTH 401 10,000

Opportunities for the Retarded, Inc.
Pre-vocational Agricultural
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Training Program HTH 501 100,000
Po’ailani, Inc. — Cooperative

Living Program HTH 401 4,000

Po’ailani, Inc. — Transitional
Living Unit HTH 401 38,000

St. Francis Hospital — Women’s
Alcohol Treatment Center of Hawaii HTH 401 75,000

Salvation Army — Addiction
Treatment Facility HTH 401 372,173

Salvation Army — Malama Makua HTH 401 15,000
Serenity House, Inc. HTH 401 15,000

The House, Inc. — The House HTH 401 31,000
Volunteer, Information and Referral

Service Suicide and Crisis
Intervention Center HTH 401 58,000

YMCA of Honolulu — Detached
Counselors Program HTH 401 46,000

Easter Seal Society of Hawaii, Inc. —

Infant/Child Development Services HTH 500 160,000

Hilo Association to Help Retarded
Citizens (HAHC) — Deaf! Blind
Multi-Handicap HTH 500 37,000

Society for Crippled Children and
Adults of Maui County, Inc. —

Infant Child Development Program HTH 500 58,000

Variety Club School HTH 500 97,000

Brantley Center HTH 501 61,000

Easter Seal Society of Hawaii, Inc. —

Respite Services HTH 501 43,000

HAHRC — Community Residence Project
Respite Care HTH 501 11,500

Hawaii Association for Retarded
Citizens Pre-vocational Program HTH 501 261,769

Kona Association for Retarded Citizens
dba Kona Krafts Pre-vocational HTH 501 16,354

Kona Association for Retarded Citizens
dba Kona Krafts — Work Activity
and Sheltered Workshop HTH 501 37,000

Lanakila Rehabilitation Center —

Day Work Activity Program —
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Honolulu and Wahiawa

Maui Association for Retarded
Citizens, Inc. — Respite Care

Rehabilitation Unlimited Kauai —

Day Work Activity

Research Center of Hawaii —

Prevocational Program for Mentally
Retarded Adults in Haleiwa-Waialua

St. Francis Hospital — Northern
Koolau Community Health Education

Kahua Ho’omalu Kina, Inc.
dba Protection and Advocacy Agency

Molokai General Hospital — Molokai
Comprehensive Health Program

Waianae Coast Comprehensive Health
Center — Emergency Room

Social Problems

Boys Club of Honolulu

Catholic Social Service — CPS
Paraprofessional Program

Catholic Social Service Child
Sexual Abuse Treatment Program

Catholic Social Service — Small
Group Homes/Paired Housing

County of Kauai Office of Elderly
Affairs — Transportation Services

County of Maui Maunaolu Youth
Residential Center

Hale Kipa, Inc.
Hale Kipa Transition House

Hale Opio Kauai, Inc.

Kona Crisis Center Social Problems

Salvation Army — Hilo Interim Home

Waianae Coast Day Care Center, Inc.
Infant Development

Hawaii County Economic Opportunity
Council — Maintenance of Effort

Hawaii County Economic Opportunity
Council — Transportation

HTH 501 204,157

HTH 501 12,500

HTH 501 46,000

HTH 501 45,000

HTH 908 54,000

GOV 102 71,280

SUB 601 223,922

SUB 601 157,848

SOC 111 37,500

SOC 111 21,000

SOC 111 22,000

GOV 602 75,000

GOV 860 85,000

SOC 111 86,000

SOC 111

SOC ill

SOC Ill

SOC 111

22,000

53,900

8,000

78,100

HTH 500 70,000

GOV 860 15,000

GOV 860 107,300
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Kauai Economic Opportunity, Inc.
After School Care Program
Community Anti-crime Program GOV 860 36,200

Legal Aid Society of Hawaii GOV 860 800,000

Maui Economic Opportunity —

Community Action Support GOV 860 60,000

Maui Economic Opportunity —

Transportation GOV 860 62,000

Kapahulu Senior Center GOV 602 65,600

Susannah Wesley Community Center —

Immigrant Services GOV 803 39,800

Susannah Wesley Community Center —

Kalihi-Palama Youth Intake Center GOV 803 53,000

Formal Education

Department of Education —

Hilo High School Holomua EDN 106 97,000

Hawaii County Economic Opportunity
Council — LAMP EDN 108 150,000

Maui Hui Malama, Inc. EDN 108 36,000

Palama Interchurch Council —

Immigrant Youth Program EDN 108 62,516

Pacific and Asian Affairs Council EDN 207 43,200

Liliha Library After School Program EDN 407 24,000

Culture and Recreation

Bishop Museum Culture and
Recreation AGS 881 250,000

Friends of Lahainaluna Hawaiiana Club AGS 881 9,000

Friends of Waipahu Cultural Garden Park AGS 881 50,000

Hawaii Performing Arts Company
HPAC General Support AGS 881 20,000

Hawaii Public Radio — KHPR AGS 881 54,000

Hawaii Youth Symphony Association AGS 881 25,000

Hawaiian Canoe Racing Association AGS 881 5,000

Home Na’auao 0 K’au “The Mill” —

Cultural/Educational Revitalization
Program AGS 881 10,000

Honolulu Symphony Society —
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Youth Concert Program AGS 881 216,000

Honolulu Theatre for Youth
Statewide Theatre Youth Project AGS 881 102,000

Kalihi-Palama Culture and Arts
Society, Inc. AGS 881 16,200

Na Opio Canoe Club Association AGS 881 12,500

Na Wahine 0 Ke Kai 4th Annual
Women’s Molokai-to-Oahu Canoe Race AGS 881 1,000

Waianae Coast Culture and Arts Society,
Inc. — Waianae Coast Culture and
Arts Center AGS 881 45,000

(2) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION lO3B. The program I.D. assigned to each organization in Section

103A shall designate the expending agency for the appropriations in that section;
provided that the designated expending agency is authorized to delegate to other
state agencies the expenditure of funds when it is determined by such agency that it is
more advantageous to do so.”

(3) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION lO3C. Provided that the Legislature specifically forbids the

granting of civil service status to employees of private, non-profit agencies receiving
grants-in-aid, such practice being in direct violation of legislative intent.”

(4) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION lO3D. Provided that general funds appropriated to Women

Helping Women shall be used for a sexual abuse crisis program and a shelter and
program for victims of family violence; provided further that both programs are to
be administered by Women Helping Women—Hale Loko Maikai.”

(5) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION lO3E. Provided that the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1982-83 to Kapiolani/ Children’s Medical Center—Hawaii Family Stress
Center shall be allocated in the following manner: $21,000 for the core at
Kapiolani/ Children’s Medical Center, $12,000 for Oahu, $22,000 for Hilo, $17,000
for Kona, $17,000 for Maui, $15,000 for Molokai, and $22,000 for Kauai.”

(6) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION lO3F. Provided that the general funds appropriated to Kauai

Economic Opportunity, Inc., shall be used for after school care program, and shall
not be used to conduct a community anti-crime program.”

(7) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 103G. Provided that none of the funds appropriated for fiscal

year 1982-83 to the Hawaiian Canoe Racing Association shall be used to pay travel
expenses.”

(8) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 103H. Provided that all attorney fees awarded, ordered,

stipulated to or collected by the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii against any state agency
or officer, after July 1, 1982, which would cause the amount of state funds to exceed
the amount appropriated for each respective fiscal year, shall be paid from or set-off
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against the sum appropriated for each respective fiscal year to the Legal Aid Society
of Hawaii; provided further that the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii shall submit
reports to the Legislature twenty days prior to the convening of each regular legis
lative session. These reports shall include statements of income, expenditures, and
accomplishments for the previous fiscal year.”

(9) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 1031. Provided that of the general funds received by the various

private agencies in the form of grants-in-aid, such funds or any other public funds
shall not be used for salary increases; provided further that if public funds are used
for salary increases, the grants-in-aid allocation shall be reduced by the amount of
such increases.”

(10) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 103J. Provided that $50,000 shall be made available to Hawaii

Public Radio in fiscal year 1982-83 only if the following salaries shall be no more
than the following amounts: General Manager — $24,500, Development! Promo
tions Director $20,000, Program! News Director — $18,000, Music Director —

$16,800, Operations Manager! Chief Announcer — $17,000.”
(11) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 103K. Provided that the sum of $250,000 appropriated in fiscal

year 1982-83 for Bishop Museum shall be expended as follow: $5,000 for the TAPA
PRODUCT — Department of Anthropology; $85,000 for the Department of
Exhibits for exhibit expense, repairs and renovation and “Hawai’i: The Royal Isles”;
$5,000 to the Department of Education; $5,000 to the Hawaii Immigrant Heritage
Preservation Center; $5,000 to the Division of Ethnology; $40,000 to the Library to
include books and periodicals; and $35,000 to the Department of Anthropology to
include but not be limited to tape preservation, classroom readings and slide series.
Further provided, that the remaining amount of the total appropriation shall be
allocated for positions within Bishop Museum with respect to the listed projects.”

SECTION 11. Part VII, Act 1, First Special Session Laws of Hawaii, 1981, is
amended:

(1) By amending Section 112 to read:
“SECTION 112. Unless otherwise provided in this Act, the Governor is

authorized to transfer any unrequired balances of appropriations after the objectives
of appropriations made in this Act will have been met between appropriations
within an expending agency for research and development and operating purposes,
provided that the preceding requirements shall not apply if any transfer of funds
between appropriations within an expending agency or between expending agencies
is necessary to supplement any federal funds reflected in Part II of this Act which is
reduced, the reduction or any portion of such reduction of which in the judgment of
the Governor is not in the best interest of the State. Any transfer made pursuant to
this section shall not be used to implement any collective bargaining contract.”

(2) By amending Section 119 to read:
“SECTION 119. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwith

standing, the appropriations made for capital investment projects authorized in this
Act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
made, provided that all appropriations made to be expended in fiscal year 1981-82
and fiscal year 1982-83 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1984 shall lapse as
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of that date, and provided further, that the.lapsing date shall not apply to projects 
necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement as listed and 
denoted in Section 92, which appropriations in its entirety the Legislature hereby 
determined are necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement." 

(3) By amending Section 120 to read:
"SECTION 120. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to

an appropriation which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds and 
the amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed to satisfy 
such appropriation, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be transferred to a 
separate account and allocated to the satisfaction of other appropriations which may 
be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds made in the same or any other act 
of the Legislature; provided that a report of such allocations for the period ending 
December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the Legislature by February I of 
the following calendar year." 

SECTION 13.2 Severability. If any portion of this Act or its application to 
any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the Legislature 
hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision 
thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held 
to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the 
invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective 
of such appropriation to the extent possible. 

SECTION 14. In the event manifest clerical, typographical or other mechani­
cal errors are found in this Act, the Governor is hereby authorized to correct such 
errors. All changes pursuant to this section shall be reported to the Legislature at its 
next session. 

SECTION 15. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material 
is underscored. In printing this Aci, the revisor of statutes need not include the 
brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring. 3 Nothing in this Act shall 
affect the validity or continuing effectiveness of any provision of Act I, First Spe­
cial Session Laws of Hawaii, 1981, not repealed or modified by this Act. 

SECTION 16. Effective date. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved June 17, 1982.) 

Notes 

I. Deleted by Governor on July 15, 1982 pursuant to SECTION 14 ofthis Act.
2. No SECTION 12.
3. Edited accordingly.
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